The following table presents our estimates of the potential instantaneous effect to realized gain (loss), which could result from
sudden changes that may occur in equity markets, interest rates and implied market volatilities (in millions) at the levels indicated in
the table and excludes the net cost of operating the hedging program.  The amounts represent the estimated difference between the
change in the portion of GLB reserves that is calculated on a fair value basis and the change in the value of the underlying hedge
instruments after the amortization of DAC, VOBA, DSI and DFEL and taxes.  These effects do not include any estimate of
unlocking that could occur, nor do they estimate any change in the NPR component of the GLB reserve or any estimate of effects
to our GLB benefit ratio unlocking.  These estimates are based upon the recorded reserves as of January 8, 2013, and the related
hedge instruments in place as of that date.  The effects presented in the table below are not representative of the aggregate impacts
that could result if a combination of such changes to equity market returns, interest rates and implied volatilities occurred.

   In-Force Sensitivities

Equity Market Return -20%   -10%   -5%   5%

Hypothetical effect to net income $  (59)  $  (15)  $  (3)  $  (3)

Interest Rates -50 bps   -25 bps   +25 bps   +50 bps

Hypothetical effect to net income $  (12)  $  (4)  $  (1)  $  (7)

Implied Volatilities -4%   -2%   2%   4%

Hypothetical effect to net income $  (11)  $  (5)  $  5   $  9

The following table shows the effect (dollars in millions) of indicated changes in instantaneous shifts in equity market returns,
interest rate scenarios and market implied volatilities:

   Assumptions of Changes In  Hypothetical

   Equity  Interest  Market  Effect to
   Market  Rate  Implied  Net
   Return  Yields  Volatilities   Income

Scenario 1   -5%   -12.5 bps   +1%  $  6
Scenario 2   -10%   -25.0 bps   +2%   (6)
Scenario 3   -20%   -50.0 bps   +4%   (73)

The actual effects of the results illustrated in the two tables above could vary significantly depending on a variety of factors, many

[…]

Estimates – DAC, VOBA, DSI and DFEL” for further discussion on the effects of equity markets on our RTM.

Fee Revenues

The fees earned from variable annuities and variable life insurance products are exposed to the risk of a decline in equity market
values.  These fees are generally a fixed percentage of the market value of assets under management.  In a severe equity market
decline, fee income could be reduced by not only reduced market valuations but also by customer withdrawals and redemptions.
Such withdrawals and redemptions from equity funds and accounts might be partially offset by transfers to our fixed-income
accounts and the transfer of funds to us from our competitors’ customers.

108

Assets

While we invest in equity assets with the expectation of achieving higher returns than would be available in our core fixed-income
investments, the returns on and values of these equity investments are subject to somewhat greater market risk than our fixed-
income investments.  These investments, however, add diversification benefits to our fixed-income investments.  The following
provides the sensitivity of price changes (in millions) to our equity assets owned and equity derivatives:

   As of December 31, 2012   As of December 31, 2011

   10% Fair  10% Fair
   Carrying  Estimated  Value  Value   Carrying  Estimated

   Value  Fair Value  Increase  Decrease   Value  Fair Value

Equity Assets
Domestic equities $  107   $  107   $  11   $  (11)  $  94   $  94
Foreign equities   53   53   5   (5)   47   47

  Subtotal   160   160   16   (16)   141   141
Real estate   65   81   8   (8)   137   155
Other equity interests   966   966   97   (97)   913   923

   Total $  1,191   $  1,207   $  121   $  (121)  $  1,191   $  1,219

   As of December 31, 2012   As of December 31, 2011

   10% Fair   10% Fair
   Notional   Estimated   Value   Value   Notional   Estimated
   Value  Fair Value  Increase  Decrease   Value  Fair Value

Equity Derivatives (1)
Equity futures  $  1,790   $  -   $  (177)  $  177   $  1,713   $  -
Total return swaps   113   -   12   (12)   100   -
Put options   7,918   1,497   1,278   1,766   6,502   1,770
Call options (based on S&P 500)   5,749   227   292   157   4,881   183

  Total  $  15,570   $  1,724   $  1,405   $  2,088   $  13,196   $  1,953

(1) Assumes a plus or minus 10% change in underlying indexes.  Estimated fair value does not reflect daily settlement of futures

or monthly settlement of total return swaps.

Liabilities

We have exposure to changes in our stock price through stock appreciation rights (“SARs”) issued in 2008 through 2012.  See
Notes 6 and 19 for additional information on our SARs and the related call options used to hedge the expected increase in
liabilities from SARs granted on our stock.

Derivatives Hedging Equity Market Risk

We have entered into derivative transactions to hedge our exposure to equity market fluctuations.  Such derivatives include over-

[…]

adjustment to correct the cumulative effect of these errors would have been material if recorded in 2012.  Accordingly, we restated
our financial statements to correct these errors as of and for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, including beginning
retained earnings in 2010, for each quarter of 2011 and for the first three quarters of 2012.  The cumulative decrease to retained
earnings was $113 million as of January 1, 2010.

In addition, we adopted the provisions of Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2010-26, “Accounting for Costs Associated
with Acquiring or Renewing Insurance Contracts” (“ASU 2010-26”) as discussed in Note 2 as of January 1, 2012, and elected to
retrospectively restate all prior periods.

The following summarizes the effect of these restatements (in millions) on our previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheets:

   As of December 31, 2011

   Adoption
   As  of New
   Previously Accounting  Tax  As
   Reported  Guidance Restatement Restated

Deferred acquisition costs and value of business acquired   $  8,191   $  (1,415)   $  -   $  6,776
Total assets   202,906   (1,415)   -   201,491
Other liabilities   4,762   (490)   138   4,410
Total liabilities   188,742   (490)   138   188,390
Retained earnings   4,126   (1,157)   (138)   2,831
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   2,448   232   -   2,680
Total stockholders' equity   14,164   (925)   (138)   13,101

119

The following summarizes the effect of these restatements (in millions) on our previously reported Consolidated Statements of
Income (Loss):

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2011   For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

   Adoption   Adoption
   As   of New   As  of New
   Previously Accounting  Tax  As  Previously Accounting  Tax  As
   Reported   Guidance Restatement Restated   Reported  Guidance Restatement Restated

Realized gain (loss)   $  (299)   $  5   $  -  $  (294)  $  (77)  $  8   $  -  $  (69)
Total revenues   10,636   5   -   10,641   10,407   8   -   10,415
Commissions and
  other expenses   3,163   101   -   3,264   3,067   107   -   3,174
Total expenses   10,037   101   -   10,138   9,173   107   -   9,280
Income (loss) from
  continuing operations
  before taxes   599   (96)   -   503   1,234   (99)   -   1,135
Federal income tax
  expense (benefit)   297   (34)   11   274   283   (35)   14   262
Income (loss) from
  continuing operations  302   (62)   (11)   229   951   (64)   (14)   873
Net income (loss)   294   (62)   (11)   221   980   (64)   (14)   902
Income (loss) from
  continuing operations
  per common share:
   Basic   $  0.99   $  (0.21)   $  (0.03)  $  0.75   $  2.53   $  (0.20)   $  (0.05)  $  2.28
   Diluted   0.95   (0.20)   (0.03)   0.72   2.45   (0.19)   (0.05)   2.21
Net income (loss) per
  common share:
   Basic   0.96   (0.21)   (0.03)   0.72   2.62   (0.20)   (0.05)   2.37
   Diluted   0.92   (0.20)   (0.03)   0.69   2.54   (0.19)   (0.05)   2.30

Total comprehensive income (loss) for 2011 and 2010 changed by an amount consistent with net income (loss) above.

The net income (loss) and change in federal income tax accruals line items on our previously reported Consolidated Statements of
Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, have been restated by offsetting adjustments of $11 million and $14
million, respectively.  The restatement had no effect on total cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities in any
period.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of LNC and all other entities in which we have a